To be noted at the same time are the facts that; 1) the ROA stays at a low level throughout the project
life; and 2) Debt/Equity Ratio stays at rather high level in comparison with the excellent ratios found
for the other items. The stagnant level of ROA and D/E Ratio are stemming from the fact that the
projects of the company raise the funds heavily through borrowings from the donor and the government
of Bangladesh. The funds to be provided by the donors are subject to certain limitations and the funding
gap between the project cost and the funds covered by the donors is financed by GOB with the
combination of equity for 60% and loan for 40%. The loan portion of GOB funding pushes up the
overall borrowing position of the projects. Nevertheless, the ultimate level of those ratios during the
period up till 2026 shows no tendency of aggravation but are in the upward trend. We, therefore,
conclude that there is no serious problem in respect of the above selected ratios.

5.7.4  Sensitivity Test

The financial model has been used to test the viability of NWPGCL by making various changes in the
project assumption/parameters. The summary of the sensitivity analysis is provided hereunder:

Table II-5-7  Sensitivity Tests (Average during 2011-26)
 ROA(%) ROE(%) DSCR(times) D/E Ratio

（times）
Current

Ratio(times)
Standard  8.0%(=Opportunity

Cost of Capital)
1.3 times

（=Internationally
accepted norm）

1.5 times
（D:E

=:60:40）

1.5 times（=
Internationally

accepted
norm）

Base Case 1.95 13.47 1.85 2.78 8.92

+10% 1.36 9.55 1.72 3.05 6.96 Capital
Cost +20% 0.47 4.63 1.60 3.42 4.73

+10% 1.77 12.23 1.81 2.83 8.06 Fuel Price

+20% 1.59 10.99 1.76 2.89 7.25

-10%(63%) 1.36 9.43 1.72 2.99 6.85 PLF

-20%(56%) 0.58 5.07 1.62 3.23 5.10

6 m/s of sales 1.60 11.07 1.63 2.87 7.58 Account
Receivable 12 m/s of sales 0.63 5.55 1.39 3.11 5.31
(note) Shaded boxes are the ones undermining the standard criteria.

The result of the sensitivity tests elucidates the facts that ;1) the debt:equity ratio stays at a high level of
2.7-3.4 for all of the cases including the base case exceeding the standard norm of 1.5 times
(D/E=60:40) adopted by the Power Sector Financial Restructuring and Recovery Plan implemented by
Power Cell; 2) ROE decreases to the level of 4-5% undermining the opportunity cost of capital in cases
where the capital cost which is 8.0% and PLF aggravates by 20% and where the account receivable
accumulates exceeding 12 months of electricity sales; 3) the return on assets decreases to the level of